International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 12, No. 6, December 2022, pp. 6218~6227
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v12i6.pp6218-6227      6218
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Monte Carlo simulation convergences’ percentage and position
in future reliability evaluation
Nur Nabihah Rusyda Roslan, NoorFatin Farhanie Mohd Fauzi, Mohd Ikhwan Muhammad Ridzuan
Department of Electrical Engineering, Universiti Malaysia Pahang, Pahang, Malaysia

characteristic of the simulation.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors would like to thank the Ministry of Higher Education for providing financial support
under Fundamental Research Grant Scheme (FRGS) No. FRGS/1/2018/TK04/UMP/02/16 (University
reference RDU190186).
REFERENCES
[1] J. Liu, F. Yang, and L. Ren, “Study on reliability evaluation method based on improved Monte Carlo method,” E3S Web of
Conferences, vol. 64, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1051/e3sconf/20186404008.
[2] N. F. M. Fauzi, N. N. R. Roslan, and M. I. M. Ridzuan, “Low voltage reliability equivalent using monte-carlo simulation
technique,” IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering, vol. 863, no. 1, May 2020, doi: 10.1088/1757-
899X/863/1/012042.
[3] H. Abunima, J. Teh, C.-M. Lai, and H. Jabir, “A systematic review of reliability studies on composite power systems: A coherent
taxonomy motivations, open challenges, recommendations, and new research directions,” Energies, vol. 11, no. 9, Sep. 2018, doi:
10.3390/en11092417.
[4] H. Lei and C. Singh, “Non-sequential Monte Carlo simulation for cyber-induced dependent failures in composite power system
reliability evaluation,” IEEE Transactions on Power Systems, vol. 32, no. 2, pp. 1–1, 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPWRS.2016.2572159.
[5] D. Krupenev, D. Boyarkin, and D. Iakubovskii, “Improvement in the computational efficiency of a technique for assessing the
reliability of electric power systems based on the Monte Carlo method,” Reliability Engineering & System Safety, vol. 204, Dec.
2020, doi: 10.1016/j.ress.2020.107171.
[6] Z. Li, W. Wu, B. Zhang, and X. Tai, “Analytical reliability assessment method for complex distribution networks considering
post-fault network reconfiguration,” IEEE Transactions on Power Systems, vol. 35, no. 2, pp. 1457–1467, Mar. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPWRS.2019.2936543.
[7] J.-P. Signoret and A. Leroy, “Monte Carlo simulation,” in Springer Series in Reliability Engineering, 2021, pp. 547–586.
[8] A. S. N. Huda and R. Zivanovic, “Distribution system reliability assessment using sequential multilevel Monte Carlo method,” in
2016 IEEE Innovative Smart Grid Technologies-Asia (ISGT-Asia), Nov. 2016, pp. 867–872, doi: 10.1109/ISGT-
Asia.2016.7796499.
[9] S. Rebello, H. Yu, and L. Ma, “An integrated approach for system functional reliability assessment using dynamic bayesian
network and hidden markov model,” Reliability Engineering & System Safety, vol. 180, no. June, pp. 124–135, Dec. 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.ress.2018.07.002.
[10] X. G. Chen, “A novel reliability estimation method of complex network based on Monte Carlo,” Cluster Computing, vol. 20,
no. 2, pp. 1063–1073, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1007/s10586-017-0826-3.
[11] K. Xie, Y. Huang, B. Hu, H. Tai, L. Wang, and Q. Liao, “Reliability evaluation of bulk power systems using the uniform design
technique,” IET Generation, Transmission & Distribution, vol. 14, no. 3, pp. 400–407, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1049/iet-gtd.2018.6040.
[12] N. N. R. B. Roslan, N. F. B. M. Fauzi, and M. I. M. Ridzuan, “Sequential and nonsequential Monte Carlo in assessing reliability
performance of distribution network,” in 2020 Emerging Technology in Computing, Communication and Electronics (ETCCE),
Dec. 2020, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ETCCE51779.2020.9350906.
[13] X. Zhang et al., “Sequential Monte Carlo reliability prediction method of low voltage distribution network based on failure effect
analysis,” in 2017 International Conference on Industrial Informatics - Computing Technology, Intelligent Technology, Industrial
Information Integration (ICIICII), Dec. 2017, no. 1, pp. 355–358, doi: 10.1109/ICIICII.2017.56.
[14] L. Aibin and L. Wenyi, “Reliability evaluation of distribution network with distributed generation based on latin hypercube
sequential sampling,” in 2020 3rd International Conference on Electron Device and Mechanical Engineering (ICEDME), May
2020, pp. 97–99, doi: 10.1109/ICEDME50972.2020.00028.
[15] T. M. Aljohani and M. J. Beshir, “MATLAB code to assess the reliability of the smart power distribution system using Monte
Carlo simulation,” Journal of Power and Energy Engineering, vol. 05, no. 08, pp. 30–44, 2017, doi: 10.4236/jpee.2017.58003.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708 
 Monte Carlo simulation convergences’ percentage and position in future … (Nur Nabihah Rusyda Roslan)
6227
[16] F. Afsharnia, “Failure rate analysis,” in Failure Analysis and Prevention, InTech, 2017.
[17] S. De and T. Goldstein, “Efficient distributed SGD with variance reduction,” in 2016 IEEE 16th International Conference on
Data Mining (ICDM), Dec. 2016, no. 2, pp. 111–120, doi: 10.1109/ICDM.2016.0022.
[18] J. P. C. Kleijnen, A. A. N. Ridder, and R. Y. Rubinstein, “Variance reduction techniques in Monte Carlo methods,” in
Encyclopedia of Operations Research and Management Science, vol. 3, no. 1, Boston, MA: Springer US, 2013, pp. 1598–1610.
[19] M. B. Hooten and T. J. Hefley, “Hamiltonian Monte Carlo,” in Bringing Bayesian Models to Life, vol. 108, Boca Raton, FL :
CRC Press, Taylor & Francis Group, 2019.: CRC Press, 2019, pp. 519–540.